From: Noah Oliver

To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Cc: Corrine Camuso; Jessica Lally; Casey Barney; Jim Matthews; Holly Barrick; Jerry Meninick; Phil Rigdon; Ethan

Jones; Shona Voelckers; Environmental Review; WS DAHP ; Jonalee Squeochs; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP); George
Selam; George Meninick; Gerald Lewis; Delano Saluskin; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)

Subject: Re: LP-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Division 7 - Notice of Application
Date: Monday, February 28, 2022 3:46:26 PM
Attachments: YNCRP to KC reSEPA LP Sun.Div.7Ph.2 2.28.2022.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hi Kelly,

Please see the attached letter from Yakama Nation Cultural Resource Program

Interim Manager, Casey Barney regarding the SEPA Long Plat application for Suncadia Division
7 Phase Il. Thank you for your time and understanding regarding this important cultural
resource matter.

Regards,

Noah Oliver

Noah Oliver

Yakama Nation

Cultural Resources Program Archaeologist
Office 509-865-5121 ext. 4726

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 10:37:48 AM

To: Noah Oliver

Cc: Corrine Camuso; Jessica Lally; Casey Barney; Jim Matthews; Holly Barrick; Jerry Meninick; Phil
Rigdon; Ethan Jones; Shona Voelckers; Environmental Review; WS DAHP ; Jonalee Squeochs;
Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)

Subject: RE: LP-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Division 7 - Notice of Application

Good morning Noah,

| have uploaded the most recent Development Agreement for Suncadia MPR to the Plat folder
located on our website. Attached to this email please find:

e Suncadia EIS Appendix H Cultural Resources
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February 25, 2022
Kelly Bacon
Kittitas County
411 North Ruby Street
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Subject: LP-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Division 7
Dear Ms. Bacon,

Thank you for contacting the Yakama Nation Cultural Resource Program (CRP) regarding the
above proposal. Under applicable federal and state law, this proposed development cannot move
forward without proper consultation regarding cultural resource impacts. The County’s reliance
on previous development agreements to justify its decision to forego a full environmental impact
analysis under the State Environmental Policy Act (‘SEPA”) ignores the project proponents’
failure to abide by previously-agreed consultation obligations. Kittitas County and the project
proponents must conduct full consultation with CRP regarding the project’s potential cultural
resource impacts before the project moves forward.

The project is located within the Ceded Lands of the Yakama Nation, the legal rights to which
were established by the Treaty of 1855 (12 Stat. 951), between the Yakama Nation and the United
States Government. The Treaty set forth that the Yakama Nation shall retain the rights to
resources upon these lands and, therefore, it is with the assistance and backing of the United
States Federal Government that Yakama Nation claims authority to protect traditional resources.

The project area is within the traditional territory of the Pshwdnapam (Kittitas or Upper Yakama
band). Precontact archaeological sites are protected under State Law RCW 27.53.060 which is
indicated in the EIS Cultural Resources Section 3.10.4 and “are subject to regulatory protections
and processes.”

Precontact sites within the Parcels 11827, 16199, 951842, defined in the SEPA include 45KT1354
(lithic scatter and burial), 45KT1357, 45KT966, and 45KT2189. This requires permitting with the
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and consultation with CRP for site
treatment measures. Any alteration or disturbances of these sites by the applicant constitutes
“knowing and willing” and can be prosecuted under RCW 27.53.090.

This need for consultation is further supported in the DEIS (1999) and FEIS (2000), which clearly
indicate a need to work with the Yakama Nation and DAHP to determine appropriate site-specific
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mitigation. Secondary and cumulative impacts are also discussed and acknowledged to be
potentially greater than anticipated in the comprehensive plan EIS (DEIS Appendix H. 1999).
Further, these impacts potentially affect cultural resources and are subject to regulatory
protections and processes under RCW 27.53.060. A development agreement attached to the SEPA
link outlines specific mitigation procedures listed in the SEPA Checklist Question 13. These
include C21, C22, and C23 (attached) these procedures further reinforce the need for consultation
with Yakama Nation and the Department of Archaeology to determine if additional mitigation is
required. However, the implementation of Division 7 has occurred thus far without this vital
component of consultation with Yakama Nation and DAHP to discuss what is appropriate.

In this specific case, the proposed Division 7 has moved forward absent from this level of
engagement and resolution of concerns with Yakama Nation and DAHP. Consultation is
identified in the provided and referenced documents associated with this SEPA. Therefore, we
specifically ask that the applicant, Kittitas County, Yakama Nation, and DAHP be included in a
conference call, which specifically addresses these concerns as well as all potential impacts from
the proposed project.

The cultural resource documents utilized for this development are over 20 years old and the
owners of the resort have changed hands since this time. The documents referenced through the
SEPA process contain procedural steps however; they do not provide how these procedural steps
have been satisfied. The existing agreements do not appear to have been followed and the
foundation of these agreements are comprised of dated material. For instance, when asked in the
SEPA Checklist for Question 13d regarding proposed measures to avoid, minimize, or compensate
for loss, the applicant provides “not applicable” in response.

Please contact me at casey_barney@yakama.com or staff archaeologist Noah Oliver at ext. 4726 or
noah_oliver@yakama.com if you have any questions regarding the above.

Caty Lornsy

Casey Barney
Interim Cultural Resources Program Manager

Sincerely,

CC: Sydney Hanson, Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
Lance Wollwage, Department of Archeology and Historic Preservation
Guy Tassa, Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
Shona Volckers, Yakama Nation Office of Legal Council
Jerry Meninick, Yakama Nation Director of Cultural Programs
Yakama Nation Cultural Committee





MPR Conditions of Approval
(Development Agreement attached in SEPA documents, Page 26)

Cultural Resvurces, The LIS discusses adverse impacts o cultural resources and identifies
miligation measures that should be implemented. Pursuant o Kitfitas County SEPA Ordinance
Srlen 15.04.200(d), Comprchensive Plan Policy GPO 2,186, Seerion 2.2(C) and Policy 2,38,
and Shareline Master Propram goals. policies, use regulations and environment designations, the
following mitigation measures will be required.

C-21 Mitigation measures available o ensire protection of all sign'fican: culturz! resources on
the MPR site. as identified in the LIS, and the traditional cultural property. include: (1)
avindance: (2} limited testing 1o detenmine the significance and extent of propertics deemed
patertially significant to the Natonal Register of Historic Places: and (3) using appraved eulural
resources plan. the placement of a protective overburden may he placed on top of known
signilicant properties creating an undisturbed barrier between the resource and development
activity: and (4) ¢wcavation 1o recover significant cuhural infermation prior o negatively
impacting any National Register eligible properties.  Avoidance of impacis 10 all previously
wdentified significan: cultural resources can be obtained by establishing a 130-foot buffer around
known resource arcas. If it is determined that avoidance of a resource area is not possible.
propesed construction or [andscape alteration that inirudes inta the preseribed bulfer area shall
oe comuditioned on the applicant conducting archacological subsurlace 1esting. This testing will
be completed prior to any disturbance ro adequately document the extent and potent’al of the
cultural resources for nomination to the National Register of Histeric Plages. The applicant shall
consult with the Washingion Office of Archaeclogy anc Historic Presenvation (OALIP) and the
Yakamz Nation to derermine whether additicaal mmga ion measures are necessary.  The
applicant shall nerify Kittitas County of the resulis of such investigation and consultation,

C-22 Prior to any disturbance 10 known significan! resources ureas, as identified in the 1rafi and
Final EIS Cultural Resources information, an archaeological permil must be reguested from
OAHP, State permission granted. and archaeological testing conducled 10 deermine the
significance end extent of the cultural rescurce, Necossary miligation measures are determined
after testing in consultation with the State OAHP and the Yakama Nation.

C-23 Prior lo any land disturbing activities within identified cultura! constraing areas steps will
be tuken 10 ensure the protection of all potentially significant buried culwral resources. These
steps includer (1) a series of subsurface test probes shall be compleed to cnsure the
identification and protection of all significant buried cultural vesources; or {2) « sinp an approved
culrel resources plan, @ protective overburden shall ke placed on top of the cultural constraint
area creating an undisturbed barrier between any potential buried cultural resources and proposed
lund disturbing activities. All cultural rescurces identified through such testing shall be protected
as outlined in Conditions C-21 and C-22 above.





SEPA Checklist Question 13

13. Historic and cultural preservation [help]

a.

Are there any buildings, structures, or sites, located on or near the site that are over 45 years old listed
in or eligible for listing in national, state, or local preservation registers ? If so, specifically describe.

Please see Section 3.10 and Appendix H of the DEIS and Section 3.10 of the FEIS for documentation.

. Are there any landmarks, features, or other evidence of Indian or historic use or occupation? This may

include human burials or old cemeteries. Are there any material evidence, artifacts, or areas of cultural
importance on or near the site? Please list any professional studies conducted at the site to identify
such resources. [help]

Please see Section B.13.b of attachment.

. Describe the methods used to assess the potential impacts to cultural and historic resources on or near

the project site. Examples include consultation with tribes and the department of archeology and
historic preservation, archaeological surveys, historic maps, GIS data, etc. [help]

Measures outlined in the MPR Conditions of Approval, sections C-21 through C-23, would be implemented.

. Proposed measures to avoid, minimize, or compensate for loss, changes to, and disturbance to

resources. Please include plans for the above and any permils that may be required. [help]
Not applicable.






e Suncadia EIS Cultural Resources FEIS Addendum
e Suncadia EIS Area Map

Please let me know if additional information is needed.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co kittitas.wa.us

If this is a Public Records Request, please go to https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and
fill out a request for public records through the GovQA portal.

From: Noah Oliver <Noah_Oliver@Yakama.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 3:28 PM

To: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Cc: Corrine Camuso <Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>;
Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; Jim Matthews <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Holly
Barrick <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Jerry Meninick <Jerry_Meninick@Yakama.com>; Phil Rigdon
<Phil_Rigdon@Yakama.com>; Ethan Jones <ethan@yakamanation-olc.org>; Shona Voelckers
<shona@yakamanation-olc.org>; Environmental Review <enviroreview@Yakama.com>; WS DAHP
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; Jonalee Squeochs <squj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)
<Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov>

Subject: Re: LP-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Division 7 - Notice of Application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links,
open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and
have verified the content is safe.

Hi Kelly,
Thank you for taking my call, as | mentioned, not all documents referenced in the SEPA
Checklist are included or have been provided. Please include the DEIS, FEIS, and MPR so that

we can understand how cultural resources will be treated.

Regards,
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Noah Oliver

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 10:04 AM

To: Ryan McAllister; Kim Dawson; George Long; Julie Kjorsvik; Toni Berkshire; Jesse Cox; Holly
Erdman; Lisa Lawrence; Patti Stacey; Candie Leader; Ken Grannan; Environmental Review; Corrine
Camuso; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver; Casey Barney; Jeff Kozma; Jim Matthews; Holly Barrick; SEPA
Register; DOE - gcle; DOE - lowh; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov'; 'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov'; WDFW
- Scott Downes; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson; WDFW - Elizabeth Torrey; WS DAHP ; James E Brooks
Library - Jorgenja; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk; Jeremy Larson; Steph Mifflin; WA State
Department of Health - Russell; 'brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; Early, Shane
(DNR); 'sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov'; KELLER, ERIC (DNR); MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR); 'Allison Kimball
(brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)'; '(tribune@nkctribune.com)'; 'terry@nkctribune.com'; Megan
Woodruff (mwoodruff@kvnews.com); mbreckenridge@kvnews.com; 'legals@kvnews.com';
'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil’; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'; robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil;
Haley Mercer; Christy Garcia; Mike Engelhart (GOV); KathiSwanson; mhayes@cleelum.gov;
VirgilAmick; CleElumPlanning; Guy Moura (HSY); 'steve@snoqualmietribe.us'; WS DAHP ; 'Aren
Orsen (HSY)'; 'sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com'; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov';
'klarned @fs.fed.us'; 'scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'ken.graham@parks.wa.gov'

Cc: Jeremy Johnston; Jeremiah Cromie; Rachael Stevie (CD)

Subject: LP-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Division 7 - Notice of Application

Good morning,

CDS is requesting comment on the following Long Plat application LP-22-00001 Suncadia
Dive 2 Phase 7. Links to the file materials can be found below. The comment period will end
Monday, February 28, 2022. CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment
if not received by this date. Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.

A SEPA checklist is included in the application data. The application is being processed in
accordance with the Suncadia Development Agreement and the Final Environmental Impact
Statement (FEIS) issued in April 2000 and the EIS Addendum issued in June 2000, no
additional SEPA review is required.

[P-22-00001 Suncadia Ph 2 Div 7 Internal

[ P-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Div 7 External

If the above links do not work, please go to the CDS website at
https:/www.co kittitas.waus/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Large Lots” and
then the Project File Number “LP-22-00001 Suncadia Phase 2 Div 7”.
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Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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